June 12, 2023

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on the above date at 8:00 a.m. in the third-floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman – Mark Groenendyk; Vice chairman – Steve Wanders; and Member – Chuck Webb. Also present were Darin Hite, IT; Tom Flaherty, Economic Development Director; Channing Rucks, Oskaloosa Herald; Shauna and Tim Hol, Emily Scholtus, Carrie Bowie, Jenna Ford, Tracey Gilliland, Suzy Richards, Emily Scholtus, Charlotte Eby representing the Dakota Access Pipeline and Teri Rogers, County Auditor.

It was moved by Webb seconded by Wanders to approve the agenda for today's meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Public comments: None

It was moved by Webb seconded by Wanders to appoint Shauna Hol as Mahaska County Treasurer to fill the vacancy left by former County Treasurer Connie Van Polen due to retirement until November 5, 2024, election and the completion of the canvas of election on November 12, 2024. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Judge Rose Anne Mefford swore in newly appointed Shauna Hol as Mahaska County Treasurer.

Charlotte Eby with Larson Shannahan Slifka Group appeared before the Board on behalf of the Dakota Access Pipeline and gave an update on the latest action by the US Army Corp of Engineers. The Corp is working on an environmental impact statement and expects to have it completed soon. Charlotte has been meeting with Supervisors in other counties who had the pipeline installed.

Public Comments: None

It was moved by Webb seconded by Wanders to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Attest:

Teri Rogers Mahaska County Auditor Mark Groenendyk Mahaska Co. Board of Supervisors